
Local Law 23: Description
January 1, 2019 through June 30, 2019

Numbers are generated by the city agency issuing them and are reported to, and compiled by, the Mayor's
Office of Criminal Justice. Tables A, B, and C are reported semi-annually.

Summons data is reported in the following format:
Number of summonses by city agency and charge type (felony, misdemeanor, or violation/infraction)

The 3 tables included in this report adhere to the following format:

Table Number: Title
"Language from Local Law 23 Requesting This Information"

[Chart with any needed notes of clarification]



 Table A : Agency Total by Charge Type, Q 1 & 2 2019
 "The number of criminal summonses, in total and disaggregated by the number and percentage of such summonses issued by each city agency, and further disaggregated by
the number and percentages of charges in the following categories: (a) felonies; (b) misdemeanors; and (c) violations or infractions."

 Agency

 Charge Types
 Total  % Citywide

Summonses  Felony (%)  Misdemeanor (%)  Violation/Infraction (%)

 TLC  329  6%  0  0%  213  4%  106  2%
 Sheriff  58  1%  0  0%  52  1%  6  0%
 HRA  93  2%  0  0%  0  0%  93  2%
 Parks  43  1%  0  0%  0  0%  43  1%
 FDNY  4,807  90%  #REF!  0%  4,807  95%  0  0%
 Total  5,330  100%  #REF!  #REF!  5,072  95%  248  5%
 Notes. Data was provided by city partner agencies that issued summonses for the period between January 1 and June 30, 2018. During the period there were 54,789 summonses issued citywide.



 Table B : Charge Type by Agency, Q 1 & 2 2019
 "The number and percentages of criminal summonses disaggregated by charge, and further disaggregated by agency."

 Charge Information  Total per Charge  Agency Totals
 Charge Code  Charge Description  Charge Severity  TLC  % Within Charge  Sheriff  % Within Charge  HRA  % Within Charge  FDNY  % Within Charge  Parks  % Within Charge
 370.2  OPERATING WITHOUT FOR HIRE INSURANCE  Violation/Infraction  9  9  100%
 4-05 (b)(1)  U-TURN IN BUSINESS DISTRICT-NYC  Violation/Infraction  1  1  100%
 4-12 (a)(3)  FAIL TO PRODUCE REQUIRED DOCUMENTS  Violation/Infraction  1  1  100%
 AC 10-133 (b)  POSSESSION OF KNIVES OR INSTRUMENTS  Violation/Infraction  1  1  100%
 AC 10-147 (a)  POSSESSION OF HANDCUFFS KEY  Violation/Infraction  1  1  100%
 AC 11-4012 (b)  POSSESSION FOR PURPOSE OF SALE UNSTAMPED OR UNLAWFULLY STAMPED PACKAGES OF CIGARETTES  Misdemeanor  46  46  100%
 AC 15-216  FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH ANY LAWS, RULES, OR REGULATIONS ENFORCEABLE BY THE DEPARTMENT  Misdemeanor  972  972  100%
 AC 15-223.1  FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH COMMISSIONER/VIOLATION ORDER  Misdemeanor  3,835  3835  100%
 AC 19-506 (b)(1)  UNLICENSED OPERATOR  Violation/Infraction  1  1  100%
 AC 19-515 (b)(3)  PROOF OF FHV INSURANCE  Violation/Infraction  3  3  100%
 PL 140.05   TRESPASS  Violation/Infraction  30  30  100%
 PL 195.05  OBSTRUCTION OF GOVERNMENTAL ADMINISTRATION  Misdemeanor  2  1  50%  1  50%
 PL 221.05  UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA  Violation/Infraction  7  1  14%  1  14%  5  71%
 PL 221.10  CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA  Misdemeanor  1  1  2%
 PL 240.20  DISORDERLY CONDUCT  Violation/Infraction  58  5  9%  2  3%  48  83%  3  5%
 PL 240.25  HARRASSMENT  Violation/Infraction  15  15  100%
 PL 240.26  HARRASSMENT  Violation/Infraction  1  1  100%
 PL 265.01  CRIMINAL POSSESSION WEAPON 4TH  Misdemeanor  1  1  100%
 PR&R 1-03 (b)(6)  FAILURE TO HAVE/DISPLAY/COMPLY/WITH REQUIRED PERMIT  Violation/Infraction  2  2  100%
 PR&R 1-03 (c)(1)  FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH DIRECTIVES OF POLICE, PARK SUPERVISOR, LIFEGUARD, PEACE OFFICER  Violation/Infraction  16  1  6%  15  94%
 PR&R 1-04 (a)(1)  DESTRUCTION OR ABUSE OF DEPARTMENT PROPERTY THAT CAUSES SIGNIFICANT DAMAGE OR EXPENSE  Violation/Infraction  1  1  100%
 PR&R 1-04 (c)(3)  UNLAWFUL DUMPING  Violation/Infraction  3  3  100%
 PR&R 1-04 (i)(7)  DISORDERLY BEHAVIOR- SEXUAL ACTIVITY  Violation/Infraction  2  2  100%

 PR&R 1-04 (i)(9)
 DISORDERLY BEHAVIOR—OPERATION OF BIKE, MOTOR VEHICLE, ETC. THAT ENDANGERS SAFETY OF OTHER
PERSON OR PROPERTY  Violation/Infraction  1  1  100%

 PR&R 1-05 (b)  UNLAWFUL VENDING  Violation/Infraction  8  8  100%
 PR&R 1-05 (f)(1)  UNAUTHORIZED CONSUMPTION/POSSESSION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE  Violation/Infraction  3  3  100%
 VAT 1102  FAIL TO COMPLY  Violation/Infraction  4  4  100%
 VAT 1160 (b)  DISOBEY TURN RESTRICTIONS  Violation/Infraction  1  1  100%
 VAT 1212  RECKLESS DRIVING  Violation/Infraction  5  3  60%  2  40%
 VAT 1229-C (3)  NO SEAT BELT  Violation/Infraction  1  1  100%
 VAT 319 (1)  OPERATING WITHOUT INSURANCE  Violation/Infraction  2  2  100%
 VAT 375 (1)(a)  INADEQUATE STEERING, BRAKES OR HORN  Violation/Infraction  1  1  100%
 VAT 401 (1)(a)  UNREGISTERED VEHICLE  Violation/Infraction  1  1  100%
 VAT 402 (1)  NO DISTINCTIVE PLATE/INSECURE/DIRTY  Violation/Infraction  1  1  100%
 VAT 402 (4)  IMPROPER REGISTRATION  Violation/Infraction  1  1  100%
 VAT 509 (1)(a)  OPERATE CMV WITHOUT PROPER ENDORSEMENT  Violation/Infraction  1  1  100%
 VAT 509 (1)  UNLICENSED OPERATOR  Violation/Infraction  70  70  100%
 VAT 511  OPERATING MOTOR VEHICLE WITH SUSPENDED/REVOKED LICENSE  Misdemeanor  1  1  100%
 VAT 511 (1)(a)  AGGRAVATED UNLICENSED OPERATION  Violation/Infraction  210  210  100%
 VAT 512  REVOKED REGISTRATION  Misdemeanor  10  10  100%
 Total  5,330  329  58  93  4,807  43
 Notes. Data was provided by city partner agencies that issued summonses for the period between July 1 and December 31, 2018. Empty cells are categories for which no summons was issued during the time period. Highlighted cells are categories for which multiple agencies issued summonses.



 Table 3 : Charge Type by Charge, Q 1 & 2 2019
 "The number and percentages of criminal summonses disaggregated by agency, and further disaggregated by charge."

 Charge Information  Total per Charge  Agency Totals
 Charge Code  Charge Description  Charge Severity  TLC  % Within Agency  Sheriff  % Within Agency  HRA  % Within Agency  FDNY  % Within Agency  Parks  % Within Agency
 370.2  OPERATING WITHOUT FOR HIRE INSURANCE  Violation/Infraction  9  9  3%
 4-05 (b)(1)  U-TURN IN BUSINESS DISTRICT-NYC  Violation/Infraction  1  1  0%
 4-12 (a)(3)  FAIL TO PRODUCE REQUIRED DOCUMENTS  Violation/Infraction  1  1  0%
 AC 10-133 (b)  POSSESSION OF KNIVES OR INSTRUMENTS  Violation/Infraction  1  1  2%
 AC 10-147 (a)  POSSESSION OF HANDCUFFS KEY  Violation/Infraction  1  1  0%
 AC 11-4012 (b)  POSSESSION FOR PURPOSE OF SALE UNSTAMPED OR UNLAWFULLY STAMPED PACKAGES OF CIGARE  Misdemeanor  46  46  79%
 AC 15-216  FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH ANY LAWS, RULES, OR REGULATIONS ENFORCEABLE BY THE DEPARTMENT Misdemeanor  972  972  20%
 AC 15-223.1  FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH COMMISSIONER/VIOLATION ORDER  Misdemeanor  3,835  3835  80%
 AC 19-506 (b)(1)  UNLICENSED OPERATOR  Violation/Infraction  1  1  0%
 AC 19-515 (b)(3)  PROOF OF FHV INSURANCE  Violation/Infraction  3  3  1%
 PL 140.05   TRESPASS  Violation/Infraction  30  30  32%
 PL 195.05  OBSTRUCTION OF GOVERNMENTAL ADMINISTRATION  Misdemeanor  2  1  0%  1  2%
 PL 221.05  UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA  Violation/Infraction  7  1  0%  1  2%  5  12%
 PL 221.10  CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA  Misdemeanor  1  1  2%
 PL 240.20  DISORDERLY CONDUCT  Violation/Infraction  58  5  2%  2  3%  48  52%  3  7%
 PL 240.25  HARRASSMENT  Violation/Infraction  15  15  16%
 PL 240.26  HARRASSMENT  Violation/Infraction  1  1  2%
 PL 265.01  CRIMINAL POSSESSION WEAPON 4TH  Misdemeanor  1  1  2%
 PR&R 1-03 (b)(6)  FAILURE TO HAVE/DISPLAY/COMPLY/WITH REQUIRED PERMIT  Violation/Infraction  2  2  5%
 PR&R 1-03 (c)(1)  FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH DIRECTIVES OF POLICE, PARK SUPERVISOR, LIFEGUARD, PEACE OFFICER  Violation/Infraction  16  1  0%  15  35%
 PR&R 1-04 (a)(1)  DESTRUCTION OR ABUSE OF DEPARTMENT PROPERTY THAT CAUSES SIGNIFICANT DAMAGE OR EXPE Violation/Infraction  1  1  2%
 PR&R 1-04 (c)(3)  UNLAWFUL DUMPING  Violation/Infraction  3  3  7%
 PR&R 1-04 (i)(7)  DISORDERLY BEHAVIOR - SEXUAL ACTIVITY  Violation/Infraction  2  2  5%

 PR&R 1-04 (i)(9)
 DISORDERLY BEHAVIOR - OPERATION OF BIKE, MOTOR VEHICLE, ETC. THAT ENDANGERS SAFETY OF
OTHER PERSON OR PROPERTY  Violation/Infraction  1  1  2%

 PR&R 1-05 (b)  UNLAWFUL VENDING  Violation/Infraction  8  8  19%
 PR&R 1-05 (f)(1)  UNAUTHORIZED CONSUMPTION/POSSESSION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE  Violation/Infraction  3  3  7%
 VAT 1102  FAIL TO COMPLY  Violation/Infraction  4  4  1%
 VAT 1160 (b)  DISOBEY TURN RESTRICTIONS  Violation/Infraction  1  1  2%
 VAT 1212  RECKLESS DRIVING  Violation/Infraction  5  3  1%  2  3%
 VAT 1229-C (3)  NO SEAT BELT  Violation/Infraction  1  1  0%
 VAT 319 (1)  OPERATING WITHOUT INSURANCE  Violation/Infraction  2  2  1%
 VAT 375 (1)(a)  INADEQUATE STEERING, BRAKES OR HORN  Violation/Infraction  1  1  0%
 VAT 401 (1)(a)  UNREGISTERED VEHICLE  Violation/Infraction  1  1  0%
 VAT 402 (1)  NO DISTINCTIVE PLATE/INSECURE/DIRTY  Violation/Infraction  1  1  0%
 VAT 402 (4)  IMPROPER REGISTRATION  Violation/Infraction  1  1  0%
 VAT 509 (1)(a)  OPERATE CMV WITHOUT PROPER ENDORSEMENT  Violation/Infraction  1  1  0%
 VAT 509 (1)  UNLICENSED OPERATOR  Violation/Infraction  70  70  21%
 VAT 511  OPERATING MOTOR VEHICLE WITH SUSPENDED/REVOKED LICENSE  Misdemeanor  1  1  2%
 VAT 511 (1)(a)  AGGRAVATED UNLICENSED OPERATION  Violation/Infraction  210  210  64%
 VAT 512  REVOKED REGISTRATION  Misdemeanor  10  10  3%
 Total  5,330  329  100%  58  100%  93  100%  4,807  100%  43  100%
 Notes. Data was provided by city partner agencies that issued summonses for the period between July 1 and December 31, 2018. Empty cells are categories for which no summons was issued during the time period. Highlighted cells are categories for which multiple agencies issued summonses.



 Number of Summonses Issued by Charge Code - TLC
 Charge Code  Charge Description  Charge Severity  Number of Summonses Issued  Felony  Misdemeanor  Violation/Infraction  Total
 370.2  OPERATING WITHOUT FOR HIRE INSURANCE  Violation/Infraction  9  0  213  106  329
 4-05 (b)(1)  U-TURN IN BUSINESS DISTRICT-NYC  Violation/Infraction  1
 4-12 (a)(3)  FAIL TO PRODUCE REQUIRED DOCUMENTS  Violation/Infraction  1
 AC 10-147 (a)  POSSESSION OF HANDCUFFS KEY  Violation/Infraction  1
 AC 19-506 (b)(1)  UNLICENSED OPERATOR  Violation/Infraction  1
 AC 19-515 (b)(3)  PROOF OF FHV INSURANCE  Violation/Infraction  3
 PL 195.05  OBSTRUCTION OF GOVERNMENTAL ADMINISTRATION  Misdemeanor  1
 PL 221.05  UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA  Violation/Infraction  1
 PL 240.20  DISORDERLY CONDUCT  Violation/Infraction  5
 PR&R 1-03 (c)(1)  FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH DIRECTIVES OF POLICE, PAR Violation/Infraction  1
 VAT 1102  FAIL TO COMPLY  Violation/Infraction  4
 VAT 1212  RECKLESS DRIVING  Violation/Infraction  3
 VAT 1229-C (3)  NO SEAT BELT  Violation/Infraction  1
 VAT 319 (1)  OPERATING WITHOUT INSURANCE  Violation/Infraction  2
 VAT 375 (1)(a)  INADEQUATE STEERING, BRAKES OR HORN  Violation/Infraction  1
 VAT 401 (1)(a)  UNREGISTERED VEHICLE  Violation/Infraction  1
 VAT 402 (1)  NO DISTINCTIVE PLATE/INSECURE/DIRTY  Violation/Infraction  1
 VAT 402 (4)  IMPROPER REGISTRATION  Violation/Infraction  1
 VAT 509 (1)(a)  OPERATE CMV WITHOUT PROPER ENDORSEMENT  Violation/Infraction  1
 VAT 509 (1)  UNLICENSED OPERATOR  Violation/Infraction  70
 VAT 511 (1)(a)  AGGRAVATED UNLICENSED OPERATION  Violation/Infraction  210
 VAT 512  REVOKED REGISTRATION  Misdemeanor  10



 Number of Summonses Issued by Charge Code - City Sheriff
 Charge Code  Charge Description  Charge Severity  Number of Summonses Issued  Felony  Misdemeanor  Violation/Infraction  Total
 AC 10-133 (b)  POSSESSION OF KNIVES OR INSTRUMENTS  Violation/Infraction  1  0  52  6  58
 AC 11-4012 (b)  POSSESSION FOR PURPOSE OF SALE UNSTAMPED OR UNLAWFULLY STAMPED PACKAGES OF CIGARET Misdemeanor  46
 PL 195.05  OBSTRUCTION OF GOVERNMENTAL ADMINISTRATION  Misdemeanor  1
 PL 221.05  UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA  Violation/Infraction  1
 PL 221.10  CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA  Misdemeanor  1
 PL 240.20  DISORDERLY CONDUCT  Violation/Infraction  2
 PL 240.26  HARRASSMENT  Violation/Infraction  1
 PL 265.01  CRIMINAL POSSESSION WEAPON 4TH  Misdemeanor  1
 VAT 1160 (b)  DISOBEY TURN RESTRICTIONS  Violation/Infraction  1
 VAT 1212  RECKLESS DRIVING  Misdemeanor  2
 VAT 511  OPERATING MOTOR VEHICLE WITH SUSPENDED/REVOKED LICENSE  Misdemeanor  1



 Number of Summonses Issued by Charge Code - HRA
 Charge Code  Charge Description  Charge Severity  Number of Summonses Issued  Felony  Misdemeanor  Violation/Infraction  Total
 PL 240.20  DISORDERLY CONDUCT  Violation/Infraction  48  0  0  93  93
 PL 240.25  HARASSMENT  Violation/Infraction  15
 PL 140.05   TRESPASS  Violation/Infraction  30



 Number of Summonses Issued by Charge Code - Parks
 Charge Code  Charge Description  Charge Severity  Number of Summonses Issued  Felony  Misdemeanor  Violation/Infraction  Total
 PL 221.05  UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA  Violation/Infraction  5  0  0  43  43
 PL 240.20  DISORDERLY CONDUCT  Violation/Infraction  3
 PR&R 1-03 (c)(1)  FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH DIRECTIVES OF POLICE, PARK SUPERVISOR, LIFEGUARD, PEACE OFFICER  Violation/Infraction  15
 PR&R 1-05 (b)  UNLAWFUL VENDING  Violation/Infraction  8
 PR&R 1-04 (a)(1)  DESTRUCTION OR ABUSE OF DEPARTMENT PROPERTY THAT CAUSES SIGNIFICANT DAMAGE OR EXPENSE  Violation/Infraction  1
 PR&R 1-04 (i)(7)  DISORDERLY BEHAVIOR- SEXUAL ACTIVITY  Violation/Infraction  2
 PR&R 1-03 (b)(6)  FAILURE TO HAVE/DISPLAY/COMPLY/WITH REQUIRED PERMIT  Violation/Infraction  2
 PR&R 1-04 (c)(3)  UNLAWFUL DUMPING  Violation/Infraction  3
 PR&R 1-05 (f)(1)  UNAUTHORIZED CONSUMPTION/POSSESSION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE  Violation/Infraction  3

 PR&R 1-04 (i)(9)
 DISORDERLY BEHAVIOR—OPERATION OF BIKE, MOTOR VEHICLE, ETC. THAT ENDANGERS SAFETY OF OTHER PERSON OR
PROPERTY  Violation/Infraction  1



 Number of Summonses Issued by Charge Code - FDNY 
 Charge Code  Charge Description  Charge Severity  Number of Summonses Issued  Felony  Misdemeanor  Violation/Infraction  Total
 AC 15-216  FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH ANY LAWS, RULES OR REGULATIONS ENFORCEABLE BY THE DEPAR Misdemeanor  972  0  4,807  0  4,807
 AC 15-223.1  FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH COMMISSIONER/VIOLATION ORDER  Misdemeanor  3835


